

No. 18-2559

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

LSP Transmission Holdings, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Nancy Lange, Commissioner and Chair, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission;
Dan Lipschultz, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; Matt
Schuerger, Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; John Tuma,
Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; Katie Sieben,
Commissioner, Minnesota Public Utilities Commission; and Mike Rothman,
Commissioner, Minnesota Department of Commerce, each in his or her official
capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

and

Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy, and ITC Midwest, LLC,

Intervenors-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN,
P.L.L.P.
Charles N. Nauen (#121216)
David J. Zoll (#0330681)
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite
2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 339-6900

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Paul D. Clement
Erin E. Murphy
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005-5793
(202) 879-5000

Attorneys for Appellant LSP
Transmission Holdings, LLC

OFFICE OF THE MINNESOTA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Jason Marisam (#0398187)
Assistant Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, MN 55101-2128
(651) 757-1275

Attorney for Defendants-Appellees

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Aaron D. Van Oort (#0315539)
Nathaniel J. Zylstra (#0314328)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-8726

Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
Northern States Power Company d/b/a
Xcel Energy

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. FEDERAL AND STATE REGULATION OF ELECTRICITY TRANSMISSION.	2
II. FERC ORDER NO. 1000.	3
III. MINNESOTA’S ROFR LAW.	5
IV. FERC ALLOWS MISO TO ASSIGN TRANSMISSION PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE ROFR LAWS.....	8
V. THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSES LSP’S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE ACTION.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT <i>TRACY</i> FORECLOSES LSP’S CLAIM OF OVERT DISCRIMINATION.	13
II. LSP’S ATTEMPTS TO AVOID <i>TRACY</i> ARE UNAVAILING.....	21
III. LSP’S CLAIM ALSO FAILS BECAUSE THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT PROHIBIT STATES FROM PRESERVING LONGSTANDING LOCAL UTILITY PRACTICES.....	28
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT LSP’S CLAIM CANNOT SATISFY THE <i>PIKE</i> TEST.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Allco Finance Limited v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	1, 18, 31, 33, 34
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	34
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	13, 32
<i>Colon Health Centers of America, LLC v. Hazel</i> , 813 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	1, 28, 29
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	passim
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	12
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Paddell v. City of New York</i> , 211 U.S. 446 (1908).....	29
<i>Piedmont Envtl. Council v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	13, 33
<i>Public Citizen v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 938 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	31

<i>R & M Oil & Supply, Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 307 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>South Dakota Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 340 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Stahl v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003)	8
FEDERAL STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	2
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.03–.04	3
Minn. Stat. § 216B.37.....	2
Minn. Stat. §§ 216B.38	24
Minn. Stat. § 216B.40.....	3, 15, 24
Minn. Stat. § 216B.243	6, 25, 26
Minn. Stat. § 216B.246	passim
Minn. Stat. § 216B.2425	6
N.D. Cent. Code §49–03–02.2.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 70-1028.....	5
17 O.K. Stat. § 292	5
S.D. Codified Laws §49–32–20	5

STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS

Minn. Admin. R. 7829.08006

Minn. Admin. R. 7848.1400, subp. 16

Minn. Admin. R. 7849.01207, 25

FERC ORDERS

147 FERC ¶61,127 (2014)..... 9, 19, 20

148 FERC ¶62,112 (2014).....24

150 FERC ¶ 61,037 (2015)..... 9, 19, 20

FERC Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶61,051 (2011)..... 16, 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.Art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....12
